## **ORDINANCE NO. 849**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF ORANGE CITY, IOWA, BY AMENDING THE NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULE

BE IT ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Orange City, Iowa as follows:

**SECTION 1. SECTION MODIFIED.** Section 110.10 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Orange City, Iowa, is repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof:

## 110.10 NATURAL GAS RATE SCHEDULE.

## **EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2024**

1. Small Volume Firm/Small Transport (SVF/STS).

Applicable to any customer with less than 500 therms/day peak.

Minimum Monthly Charge: \$9.00 per month

Local Delivery Charge: 0.3000 per therm

2. Medium Volume Firm/Medium Transport (MVF/MT).

Applicable to any customer with 500 - 2000 therms/day peak.

Minimum Monthly Charge: \$150.00 per month Local Delivery Charge: 0.17832 per therm

3. Small Volume Interruptible (SVI).

Applicable to any customer with less than 2000 therms/day peak.

Minimum Monthly Charge: \$100.00 per month Local Delivery Charge: 0.14848 per them

4. Large Volume Interruptible/Large Transport (LVI/LT).

Applicable to any customer with more than 2000 therms/day peak.

Minimum Monthly Charge: \$400.00 per month

Local Delivery Charge: 0.05662 per therm

**SECTION 2. REPEALER.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 3. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE.** If any section, provision, or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

**SECTION 4. WHEN EFFECTIVE.** This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

Passed and approved by the City Council of the City of Orange City, Iowa on this $6^{th}$ day of May, 2024.	
	Deb De Haan, Mayor City of Orange City
ATTEST:  Janet Brown, City Clerk City of Orange City	
1 <sup>st</sup> reading – April 1, 2024 2 <sup>nd</sup> reading – April 15, 2024 3 <sup>rd</sup> reading – May 6, 2024	
I certify that the foregoing was published as Ordinance No. 849 on the 9 <sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024.	
	City Clerk